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CORPORATE

PROFILE

Summit Savings Bank is a state-chartered stock savings and loan association which was organized in 1981.

The Bank has recently applied to the regulators for conversion to a state-chartered stock savings bank and

for approval of the fonnation of a bank holding company which will offer Summit greater flexibility for

expansion. Summit Savings is located in Bellevue and serves the Puget Sound region from one office.

Total assets of the Bank were $131.2 million atJune 30, 1991. Shareholders' equity was $10.2 million or

7.8% of total assets. The Bank offers consumers a full range of financial services and products. They

include accepting deposits from the general public and making consumer loans and residential real estate

loans. Summit's common stock trades over the counter on the NASDAQ national market system under

the symbol SMMT.



FINANCIAL

HIGHLIGHTS

Dollars in thousands, except per share data 199 I 1990 19H9

AtJ"'le 30

Total assets $131,232 $113,339 5109,970

Loans receivable and mortgage-

backed securities 115,506 94,290 79,789

Deposits 93,959 81,586 80,267

Advances from Federal

Home Loan Bank 11,600 7,600 9,600

Shareholders' equity 10,232 8,859 1,915

Book value per share 5.09 4.41 4.66

Shareholders' equity

to assets 7.8% 7.8% 2.7(Yo

For the ye01" ended June 30

Weighted average yield:

Loans and mortgage-

backed securities 10.27% 11.08% 10.58"10

Cash and investments 7.46 8.32 8.19

Combined 9.97 10.54 10.33

Weighted average cost of funds:

Deposits 7.66 fl.S5 8r

Borrowings 9.60 9.99 9.93

Combined 8.08 8.89 8.59

Interest rate spread 1.89 1.6S 1.74

Net interest margin 2.46 2.03 1.87

Net income (loss) before

federal income tax expense

and extraordinary item $ 1,485 S 553 S (1,619)

Federal income tax expense

(benefit) 80 (477)

Extraordinary item,

net of tax 39

Net income (loss) 1,366 553 (1,152)

Net income (loss) per share .68 .41 (1.84)

Real estate loans originated

and purchased 161,401 100,638 41,063

Return on average assets 1.12% .50(}() (1.11)'/

Return on average

shareholders' equity 14.37 9.40 (31.99)



The twelve months ending June 30, 1991 saw

continued earnings improvement by Summit

Savings Bank. Net income for fiscal 1991 was a

record $1.4 million, an increase of 147% over

$553,000 for fiscal 1990. Per share performance

improved to $.68 compared with $.42 per share in

fiscal 1990. Earnings for our fourth fiscal quarter

were an especially strong $503,000 or $.25 per

share compared to $239,000 or $.12 per share for

the same period last year. This marks the eighth

consecutive increase in our quarterly earnings.

We are pleased to be able to report such

strong earnings growth in a challenging eco-

nomic, regulatory and competitive environment.

Our performance resulted from a number of

factors. We were fortunate in that the economy
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of our market area remained solid, unlike many

other parts of the country. Additionally, the

Federal Reserve policy oflowering short-term

interest rates helped us to improve our net

interest margin, significantly contributing to an

increase in net interest income of $839,000 over

fiscal 1991. An important component of our

success has been the achievement of our

mortgage banking business. Our loan produc­

tion increased dramatically as did our loan sales.

As a result, mortgage banking income increased

76% from $1.1 million to $2.0 million. There

were many other factors contributing to our

successful year. These are discussed in detail by

our senior officers in the following section of

this report.



Our earnings provided additional

capital allowing us to significantly increase our

asset size. Assets at June 30, 1991 totaled $131

million compared to $113 million one year

earlier, an increase of 16%. Our strong capital

base allows us to continue expanding our

existing business and to pursue any favorable

acquisition opportunities.

In June the Board of Directors voted

to convert Summit Savings Bank from a state-

chartered savings and loan to a state-chartered

savings bank. Additionally, the Board voted to

form a bank holding company. We are taking

these steps to provide greater flexibility in our

expansion efforts and because we believe more

options will be available to us in offering
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financial services and products to our customers.

We also believe that the market will attach a

higher value to our franchise. We are hopeful

of receiving prompt regulatory approval of our

improved structure and expect to ask for

shareholder approval at the annual meeting

scheduled for November.

Fiscal 1991 recorded other accom-

plishments by your Bank. After receiving

shareholder approval at last year's annual

meeting, we changed our name to Summit

Savings Bank. During the year, Bauer Financial

Reports and Veribanc, Inc., independent

companies which analyze and rate financial

institutions in the United States, gave Summit

their highest rating. The Office ofThrift



Supervision gave the Bank an "Outstanding"

rating in its most recent Community Reinvest-

ment Act (CRA) examination, an important

achievement for us as the regulators pay close

attention to CRA ratings when evaluating an

institution's growth plans. In July of last year,

we began offering consumer loans. This new

business line has been well received. To

maintain and continually enhance the perfor-

rnanee ofyour Bank, the Board of Directors

and senior management have developed a

strategic plan. In implementing this plan

we hope to build on the improvement your

Bank has already achieved.

All in all, fiscal 1991 was a very good

year for Summit Savings Bank. We experienced
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much good fortune which, when combined with

careful planning and lots of hard work, is a solid

formula for success. Achievement of a return of

shareholders' equity of 14.37% during a year

when we were still restructuring is especially

gratifying.

It is obvious that those who are most

responsible for the results of the past year are

the members of our fine staff. We have built a

top-notch team which we are very proud of and

upon whom we depend for our continuing

success. On behalf of the rest of the Board, we

take this opportunity to sincerely thank them

for a job well done. Our thanks also go out to

our customers. Their confidence in Summit

Savings is the true measure of our success.
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Loan Ori IIlOt;OJ1f

In early 1989 we began to restructure our lending strategy.

OurfocllS changedfrom higher lisk loans secured by income producing real estate to

a more stable and conservative ll1011gage banking business specializing ill home loans.

1Oday, this transition has resulted in improved asset quality, mIlCh higher loan

volumes and greater profitability. While our market, mngingfrom Pierce COllnty

in the south to Whatc(J1ll COllnty in the n011h, maintains a stJ'07zg and vibrant

hOI/Sing market, it also attmcts significant competition both from local and out-of

state based companies. 70 rerJzain c(Jlllpetitive and achieve our goall ofout\1anding

service and efficiency required that we cOlllpletely autOlllate our loan processing

functions. A divelJified rystmz ofloan originations was developed, including a

Construction Loan Departmellt specializing in financing new, affordable hOllSing.

Loan officers are assigned to each contlYlctor and individual building project to provide

jinflllcing altematives to plm:hasel:\, ofthese ne-1.1J homes. Our loan officeJ:'1 also CIlll

on the real estate c01llmzmity and various otherprofessional\' as resourcesfor refe77YlI

business. Additionally, loans originate through a network ofexperienced m011gage

lwoken- who have eamed our tJ7lst. This group suumitsfull), processed 10a7lS, adding

to Slllll7Jzit~\' l'o!zmze without adding the overhead associated 71'ith more traditlOnal

method\' ofoJiginations. Other 10allS originate through a loan purchase program
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WILSON

Executive Vice P"eride111

Loon Servicing, Braucb Operations, aud Secondfl1J Mfl1"keting.

Cbief L",ding Offic,," and ovenees otber areas of tbe Bank including

GAR Y R.

offered to a group ofFHA approved correspondent lenders. These loans all(JW

Summit even greate1' market penetTfltion especially in the area ofFHAIVA loan

originations. liVe offer OU1' customers a wide variety ofmortgage progmms that

range from fixed mte loans to adjlLltable mte m011-

gages. In addition, we pm1icipate in the f..Vtzshington

State HOllsing Bond Progmm and place a high

emphasis on p'rograms that target affordable hOZlsing

andfirst-time buyers. Our activities in these areas have eamed an "Outl1anding"

rating by the Office ofThrift Supervision for Community Reinvestment. But

Summit is only as good as the people it employs. liVe have been extremelyfortunate

in am-acting a premierW'oup ofexperiencedP1'ofessionals who are dedicated to

providing the best service possible to our CZlSt01JleTS. An independent mflrket study

stated "The m011gage loan staffreceived excellent evaluations on their 7L'illinwzess

to satisfY the c!tst(ymeTS' needs, friendliness, timeliness, updating information and

overall satisfaction." Their dedication and hm'd work has helped make Summit

Savings a leading home mortgage lender in the Puget Sound area. Summit will

continue to capture w'eate1' market share by building on the Jt1'ength, kn(JWledge

and commitment ofour excellent stafl 0
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/11 1/«,11 1 'N / FH I anti

I I I lOt '/ ',Ollllt d {Jf 1/I0n'

'hall t J I of )[(1- I fa' !/hill

rigl I 1tl t JfJIJ_'.







In fiscal 1991, we substantially restruct:ured our deposit mix.

T17e have (()ntinued OUT effort to serve Summit deposit cust(Ymers with Jl(:W and

betterproducts. Improvement in pl"oducts has lead to improvement in our base of

core deposits. T17e began thisfiscalyear with $81.6

KATHY J. BURKE

Vice President of Savings Administration and Marketing

and Director of Personnel.

million in deposits with a weighted average cost of

8.15% and ended theyear with balances of$94.0

million at 6.88%. These 7lZl'mbers are a dil"ect re-

flection ofthe successful effort ofour team offinancial se17Jices proftssionals. They

continue to provide consistently high customer service with solid expertise that gives

ItS the ability to retain a Ve1Y loyal client base while enhancing OW" ability to reach

our goals. T17e have been fortunate to have experienced no tumover in our Finan­

cial Se17Jices staffthroughout thisfiscalyem: This high degree ofloyalty has contrib­

uted to ina"eased efficiency in our .rystems and sel7Jice. An independent marketing

survey confirmed that we are reaching our goals. Respondents reported that the ease

ofopening an account and condllLting ongoing bllSiness with Summit was Ve1Y good,

with an evaluation of9.25 and 8.97, respectively, ming a scale of1-10. Tbis bigh

rating will Sel7Je to continual~y motivate the Financial SeT'vices person1le1 as they

strive for greater efficiency and even higher levels ofpersonal, pmmpt se77Jice. This
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A II illdepelldelltl), conducted

marketing Hlr1.:ey J"IlJlA:ft!
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attitude and a carefully developed, competitive menu ofaccount'i and services com­

bine to meet the needs ofthe COJJrmzlJlities we senJe, strengthening Summit's faV01"­

able market position. Programs are added or enhanced as we recognize a deJJlmld

from our target market'i. The senior Crmlmll7lity continues to be a vital segment,

and Summit has n:mained in direct contact through sponsonhip oflocal senior center

activities, marketing specialseni01' account'i and services and assigning Summit Rep­

resentatives to provide peJ:lOnalservice to these loyal and valued client'i. Supp011ing

the local senior center baseball teams and horring their annual Halloween party has

helped to keep our !Jtaffactively involved with these individuals and our community.

70 fll7ther broaden Summit services, con.lllmel-lendingpl"ograms were introduced

oneyear ago. These services continue to progJ"ess and have expanded to include Home

Equity Lines ofCredit, Second j"vI01tgages, Auto Loans and Visafll.,1arrerCard credit

aCCOltnt'i. U7e are anticipating the addition ofRecreational Vehicle and Boat Loans

ear~)' in fall 1991. Our unique combination offinancial rrreJlgth and penonable

size are proving to be the right 'mixfor both maintaining our loyal clIstomen (L'hile

am"acting new czlStomen These am"ibutes, together with our 10calmmzageJJlem

and ownenhip, have helped give Summit afavomble position in an eJlvironment

that is as competitive as it isfidl ofpotential. •



Real Estate OU'l1ed, Dol/lin
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Effictively nzonitoring and nzanagingportfOlio risk is essential

in maintaining the health ofany financial institution. In this time offederal re­

regulation, one ofthe f.,JTeatest challengesfacing banks is in maintaining compliance

with changingfederal regulations. Duringfiscal1991, Summit implemented a

standardfederal compliance policy to ensure adherence to state andfederal laws,

regulation, internalprocedures and policies. Applying this policy callsfor periodic

reporting directly to the Board ofDirectors, supported by staffeducation classes. All

written policies ofthe Bank are reviewed, updated and, when adopted by the Board

ofDi'reetors, communicated directly to the staff. This comprehensive approach

enables us to maintain our commitment to high tl.I:let quality as we continue to

generate increasing levels ofloan volume. As a direct result, problem loans and

foreclosed prope'fties that negatively impacted the Bank in pastyean have been

sztbstantially reduced. Summit's Real Estate Owned as ofJune 30, 1991 is

$74,000 compared to $478,000 atJune 30, 1990 and $3.0 million atJune 30,

1989. A healthy Nmthwest economy and a dedicated team effort combined with

an effective internal asset classification system made this dramatic improvement

possible. AI'setl are classified through an early detection and prevention system.

Specified reserves are analyzed monthly in order to insure that properties
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with potential losses have adequate reserves. In addition to specified reserves,

Summit Savings analyzes the adequacy ofits general reserves on a monthly basis.

Funds are reserved in sufficient amounts, appropriately reflecting the level ofrisk

posed to the Bank based on historical expel,oience of

MERRI ANN SIMONSON

Vice President, Loan Administration

actual losses and management's evaluation ofpre-

Loan servicing, regulatory compliance and special credits. vailing market conditions. PortfOlio management

requires an annual review ofall income property

loans regardless ofsize. This includes review ofall current operating statements,

as well as aphysical site inspection. Changesfrom the prioryear are analyzed and

property values are revised based on the current income approach. AllJiles receive

an internal rating and are classified in accordance with regulatory guidelines, if

appropriate. Classifiedfiles receive priority monitoring until the problem is cor­

rected. During the nextfiscal year, the Servicing Department staffwill continue

it) effort) to 'reduce both problem loans and Real Estate Owned resulting in im­

proved asset quality. As the fir.lt line ofcontact with all our loan customers, the

professionalism and efficiency ofthe Servicing Department goes a long way toward

determining how Summit Savings Bank is perceived. Ourfocus will always

remain on enhancing the reputation and profitability ofyour Bank. 0
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Vice President, Treasurer

Member ofAsset/Liability Committee.

Accounting, Data Processing and Secondary Marketing Departments,

Stay ahead ofour conzpetitors. Measure and manage risk. That is the

purpose ofthe Ar;set/Liability Committee. Vlleek& meetings are held to review our

moTtgage banking activities, deposit gathering and product pricing. Interest rate

risk management and maintaining liquidity are
PATRICIA L. WALDOW

the primar) responsibilities ofthe Committee.

Rate risk is managed thr-ough a variety offinancial

instruments available to us, including adjustable rate

mOrtgages, interest rate swap tf'ansactions and Federal Home Loan Bank advances.

VIle monitor the Bank's sensitivity to interest rates in several ways; the diffirence

between interest bearing assets and liabilities maturing and loan repricing, modeling

prr!Jected changes in inter'est rates and calculating the change in the Bank's equity

given instantaneous changes in inte1-est rates. The combination ofthese methods

provides managmzent with current information needed to make accurate adjust­

ments on an ongoing basis. The growth that we've expe1-ienced was possible in pmt

because ofina-eased imernal efficiency and effeetive& utilizing the wide range of

data supplied by new& implmzented technology. Our Data Processing and

Accounting Departments inte1-act with all areas ofthe Bank, providing technical

SUpp01·t and encouraging the innovative use ofthe sY.\te11ZS available to llS. Time&

Efficiency Ratio. Pcrallt:
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and accurate data processingyields up to 400 monthly reports, enhancing the deci­

sion makingprocess while maintaining our high level ofcustomer service. Report­

ing extend'lfrom processing entries to regulatory reports and reports to shareholders.

Careful attention is given to the development ofaccurate data used to assist manage­

ment in keeping overhead expenses to a minimum -- one measure ofsuccess is our

much improved efficiency ratio. Measuring and managing interest rate risk and

the effect ofinterest rate changes on earnings, while continuing to provide c(Jfnpeti­

tive services, is ourprimaryfocus. One highly successful approach comesfrom our

utilization ofthe Secondary Mortgage Market. Our SecondaJy MaJ'keting

Department sold $127.1 million in loans in fiscal 1991, compared to $54.7 million

in fiscal 1990. This strategy minimizes the interest rate risk inherent in holding

long-term fIXed-rate mortgages while providing liquidity -- enhancing our ability

to originate larger loan volumes with the additional cash provided by the sales. Our

performance improve'ment ofthe pastyears has been extre'flzely gratifying. A'l we

strive to continue that trend, we anticipate the comingyear to bejust as challenging.

In facing and overcoming those challenges, our department has asse'fllbled an out­

standing group ofprofessionals that wO'rk together, sharing their expe'rience and

acumen to maximize the opportunities that lie ahead. 0
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION

AND ANALYSIS

Summit Savings Bank ("Summit" or "Association") is a Washington state-chartered stock savings and loan

association serving the Puget Sound area of Washington. The administrative and branch facility is located

in Bellevue, Washington. Summit has two wholly owned subsidiaries, Summit Services, Inc. and Summit

Capital Corporation. Summit Services, Inc. discontinued the sale of life insurance and annuities in fiscal

1991 and currently serves to assist the existing client base for these products. Summit Capital Corporation

is a finance subsidiary formed in fiscal 1988 to issue a coIIateralized mortgage obligation.

The Association is regulated, supervised and examined by the State ofWashington, as well as

by federal regulators. During 1989, the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act

(FIRREA) significantly altered the regulatory environment. FIRREA's key provisions replaced the Federal

Home Loan Bank Board (FHLBB) with the Office ofThrift Supervision (OTS), abolished the Federal

Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLIC), vested the prior insurance responsibilities of the FSLIC

in the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and placed the Federal Home Loan Banks (FHLBs)

under the jurisdiction of the Federal Housing Finance Board. As a result, Summit is now examined by the

OTS, with oversight by the FDIC. Its deposits are insured by the FDIC under the Savings Association

Insurance Fund.

InJuly 1991, the Association announced its intention to submit application to the State of

Washington to convert its charter to a state-chartered savings bank. It was also announced that a bank

holding company would be formed concurrently with the charter conversion. This structure wiII offer

Summit greater flexibility for expansion. Under the Plan of Conversion and Plan of Reorganization,

shareholders of Summit Savings will exchange their shares for an equal number of shares under the newly

formed holding company. The proposed plan must be approved by shareholders, the Washington State

Supervisor of Banking and the Office of Thrift Supervision.

Total assets of the Association increased to $131.2 miIIion atJune 30, 1991, up 16% from $113.3

million at June 30, 1990. Shareholders' equity increased from $8.9 million at June 30, 1990 to $10.2

million atJune 30, 1991, due primarily to net income of $1.4 million for the year.

I mdll/!!; tllld h,,·c.rtill!!; .Iet/i'/tics

Summit's combined loans receivable held for investment and held for sale portfolios increased $18.8

million or 26% to $92.1 million atJune 30, 1991. This was largely due to increased loan originations of

$161.4 million in fiscal 1991 compared to $100.6 million in 1990. Mortgage-backed securities increased

$2.4 million, from $21.0 million at June 30, 1990 to $23.4 million at June 30, 1991.

Interest-bearing deposits decreased $7.3 million during the year, from $10.5 miIIion to $3.2

million atJune 30, 1991 and 1990 respectively, as these funds were used to originate higher yielding

mortgage loans. Debt securities increased $4.9 miIIion during the year, reflecting purchases of$9.9

million, offset by sales and maturities of $5.0 million during the year. Debt securities are generally used to

add to the Association's regulatory liquidity and to diversify and enhance asset yield.

f). 1/ L' I -() 1 .... 1'1 1'\

Deposits for the year increased $12.4 million or 15%, to $94.0 miIIion at June 30, 1991. Jumbo certificates

comprised 9.4% of the deposits. Summit has no brokered deposits.

Federal Home Loan Bank advances increased $4.0 million to $11.6 million at June 30, 1991 from

$7.6 million atJune 30, 1990. Collateralized mortgage obligations decreased $966,000 during the year in

conjunction with principal reductions on the underlying securities.



RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Net income for the year ended June 30, 1991 was $1,366,000, compared to $553,000 at June 30, 1990 and a

net loss of$I,152,000 atJune 30, 1989. An extraordinary item of $39,000 for the year ended June 30, 1991

represents prepayment penalties, net of tax effect, on Federal Home Loan Bank advances.

Net interest income after provision for loan losses was $2,816,000 atJune 30, 1991 compared to

$1,977,000 and $1,510,000 atJune 30, 1990 and 1989 respectively. The 42% increase from 1990 to 1991

was due to large increases in volumes of loans originated and net purchases of mortgage-backed securities,

partially offset by a decrease in interest-bearing deposits. Also contributing was the reduction in the

combined cost of deposits and borrowings; 8.08% for the year ended June 30, 1991 compared to 8.89% for

June 30, 1990. The $467,000 increase in net interest income, after provision for loan losses, from June 30,

1989 to June 30, 1990 resulted primarily from increases in interest-bearing deposit balances resulting from

the proceeds of the sale of additional stock, offset by decreases in loan and mortgage-backed security

balances and increases in deposit balances.

Interest on loans and mortgage-backed securities increased $1,621,000 from 1990 to 1991 and

decreased $86,000 from 1989 to 1990. The increase in fiscal 1991 is due to an increase in average balances

of $22.7 million, while the decrease in fiscal 1990 was due to a $4.8 million decrease in average balances,

slightly offset by an increase in interest yield, from 10.6% to 11.1 %.

Interest income from interest-bearing deposits, debt securities and FHLB stock dividends

decreased $708,000 from 1990 to 1991 and increased $802,000 from 1989 to 1990. The decrease during

the year reflects both a decrease in overnight deposits as those funds were used to originate higher yielding

mortgage loans and a decrease in average interest rates, from 8.32% for 1990 to 7.46% for 1991. The

increase during the prior year was largely due to additional funds available in interest-bearing deposits due

to the proceeds from the additional stock offering.

Interest expense on deposits decreased $23,000 during the year and increased $468,000 from

June 30, 1989 to June 30, 1990. The decrease this year, in spite of an increase in total deposits of

$12.4 million, is the result of a reduction in cost of deposits from an average of 8.5 5% in fiscal 1990 to

7.66% in fiscal 1991. The increase during the prior fiscal year was due both to an increase of$2.2 million

in total deposits and a slight increase in average rates.

Interest expense on borrowings increased $41,000 from June 30, 1990 to June 30, 1991 and

decreased $4,000 from June 30, 1989 to June 30, 1990. The increase during the year is due to an increase

in average balances of $1.2 million, offset by a reduction in average rates, from 9.99% to 9.60%. The

$4,000 decrease during the prior fiscal year was due to a decrease of $205,000 in average balances, slightly

offset by an increase in rates of9.93% to 9.99%.

Other operating income increased $846,000 from June 30, 1990 to June 30, 1991 and $654,000

from June 30, 1989 to June 30, 1990. The increases this fiscal year and last fiscal year were primarily due

to increases in mortgage banking activities resulting in additional gains on the sale ofloans.

Other expense increased $753,000 in fiscal 1991, from $2.7 million atJune 30, 1990 to

$3.5 million at June 30, 1991. Other expense decreased $1.1 million from June 30, 1989 to June 30, 1990.

Compensation increased $520,000 for the fiscal year ended June 30,1991 and decreased $16,000 during

the prior year. Primary factors for the increase were commissions expense on increased loan originations,

management incentive compensation, increase in number of personnel and an adjustment of loan origina­

tion costs deferred.

Increases in occupancy expenses and data processing costs are attributable to added costs

associated with increased production. Another factor in increased occupancy expense was the opening of a

lending office in Bellingham, Washington in August 1990. This office was subsequently consolidated into
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the main office in July 1991 after determining that the market could be served through the correspondent

and wholesale lending programs. Insurance increased as a result of increased deposit insurance premiums.

Professional services increased $53,000 during the past fiscal year ended June 30,1991, primarily

due to expenses associated with the charter conversion plan. The prior fiscal year ended June 30, 1990

reflected a decrease of$38,000 over fiscal 1989.

In fiscal 1990, the tax bad debt deduction for fiscal 1987 was recalculated based upon interpretive

rulings from the Internal Revenue Service. This resulted in $1.8 million in additional tax losses which were

carried forward and used to offset all book taxable income in fiscal 1990 and part in fiscal 1991. There are

no additional loss carryforwards to offset future book taxable income. Federal income tax will be provided

for at normal rates for the coming fiscal year.

I IQLIDITY A.'D CAPI rAL RESOCRCFS

The Association is required by applicable federal regulations to maintain in cash and liquid assets a monthly

average of 5% of net withdrawable accounts plus borrowings payable on demand or within one year. The

Association's liquidity ratio was 8.7% and 13.9% for the months ofJune 1991 and 1990, respectively.

The principle sources of funds are principal and interest payments on mortgage loans and

mortgage-backed securities, totaling $19.6 million and $36.5 million in fiscal 1991 and 1990, respectively,

sale of loans in the secondary market, sales and maturities of debt securities, FHLB advances and deposits.

The Association's ability to continue to originate loans is dependent on its ability to sell loans in

the secondary mortgage market. Most of the Association's new originations are underwritten, documented

and priced for sale in the secondary market. Loan sales in fiscal 1991 and 1990 were $126.8 million and

$56.0 million, respectively.

Capital increased approximately $1.4 million in fiscal 1991, resulting primarily from net income

of$1,366,000 and $7,000 from stock options exercised.

On November 6, 1989, the OTS issued a new regulation prescribing uniformly applicable capital

standards for savings associations. The standards include a tangible capital requirement of 1.5% of adjusted

total assets, a core capital requirement of 3% of adjusted tangible assets and a phased-in, risk-based capital

requirement, which requires a risk-based capital level of 7.2% from December 31, 1990 to December 31,

1992 and 8% thereafter. AtJune 30, 1991, Summit exceeded the fully phased-in capital requirements by

$6.1 million. See Note M to the consolidated financial statements.

The objective of the Association's asset and liability management program is to achieve predictable and

adequate earnings and equity with the primary focus on interest income and market value of the

Association's assets.

During 1991, advances totaling $6.0 million and bearing average interest rates of 8.81 % were

repaid as part of a resttucturing strategy that included the sale of $4.0 million in fixed-rate mortgage-backed

securities. The result of the resttucture was to reduce future cost of funds, increase liquidity and narrow the

one-year asset liability gap.

Interest rate risk atJune 30, 1991, as measured by calculating the dollar difference between

liabilities and assets repricing or maturing over a one-year period is a negative 12%, within the acceptable

ratio of 15% of assets established by the Board of Directors. Net interest margin is gradually but steadily

increasing as a result of decreasing non-earning assets, resttucturing the deposit mix and increasing total

loans and mortgage-backed securities.
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REPORT OF DELOITTE & TOUCHE,

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Board of Directors

Summit Savings Bank

400 112th Avenue N.£.

Bellevue, WA 98004

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of financial condition of Summit Savings

Bank and subsidiaries as ofJune 30, 1991 and 1990, and the related statements of operations, shareholders'

equity and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the

Bank's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on

our audits. The consolidated financial statements of Summit Savings Bank and subsidiaries for the year

ended June 30, 1989 were audited by other auditors whose report, dated August 4, 1989, expressed an

unqualified opinion on those financial statements and included a paragraph referring to the changes in

accounting as described in Notes A and L to the financial statements.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those

standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the

financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis,

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. An audit also

includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as

evaluating the overall consolidated financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a

reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all

material respects, the financial condition of Summit Savings Bank and subsidiaries as ofJune 30, 1991

and 1990, and the results of their operations and cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with

generally accepted accounting principles.

August 2, 1991

Seattle, Washington
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

June 30/ Dollars in thousands

Assets

Cash

Interest-bearing deposits

Debt securities

(Market value of$3,557 and $2,562)

Mortgage-backed securities

(Market value of$22,567 and $17,887)

Investments held for sale

(Market value of$3,967 and $2,010)

Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost

Loans receivable, net:

Held for investment

Held for sale

Accrued interest receivable

Real estate owned, net

Excess servicing premium on loan sales

Other assets

1991 1990

$ 711 $ 1,186

3,210 10,485

3,692 2,723

23,441 19,004

3,955 2,005

928 1,186

79,222 67,634

12,843 5,653

1,095 1,029

74 478

1,179 1,088

882 868

$131,232 5113,339

Liabilities

Deposits $ 93,959 $ 81,586

Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank 11,600 7,600

Short-term borrowings 398 261

Collateralized mortgage obligations 12,400 13,366

Convertible subordinated debentures 521 521

Accrued interest payable 630 662

Other liabilities 1,492 484

121,000 104,480

Shareholders' equity

Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share-

authorized 500,000 shares, no shares

issued or outstanding

Common stock, par value $.01 per share-

authorized 3,500,000 shares, issued and

outstanding 2,011,324 and 2,008,974 shares 20 20

Additional paid-in capital 8,323 8,316

Retained earnings 1,889 523

10,232 H,8S9

$131,232 $113,339

See notes to consolidatedfinancial staternents.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

OF OPERATIONS

Year endedJune 30/ Dollars in thousands 1991 11)l)() I I) X l)

Interest income:

Loans receivable $ 9,231 S ~,90' S ~unli

Mortgage-backed securities 1,733 1,·FlIi I,\<Ji

Interest-bearing deposits 513 l,341i 234

Other 464 339 rA()

1l0talinterestincome 11,941 11,028 10,1 12

Interest expense:

Deposits 6,609 6,li32 o,lrA

Federal Home Loan Bank advances 944 791 750

Collateralized mortgage obligations 1,348 1,400 l, 503

Other 60 0O 1i2

1lotal interest expense 8,961 8,943 8,479

~etinterestincome 2,980 2,085 1,8B

Provision for loan losses 164 108 )2~

~et interest income after

provision for loan losses 2,816 1,9'77 1.5 I 0

(hher income:

Loan servicing income 436 r9 280

Gain on sale of loans 1,543 646 1'5

Gain on sale of securities 38 32

Other 147 llil 249

2,164 l,318 M4

Other expense:

Compensation and benefits 1,811 I,:?91 I,W-

Occupancy 388 .\ 7() r8

Insurance 213 190 184

Data processing 175 141 H7

Professional services 214 161 1<)(i

~et cost of real estate owned 16 2 Ir6

Other 678 572 522

3,495 2,742 ~ ,80l

Income (Loss) before income taxes

and extraordinary item 1,485 55l (1,(.29)

Provision (Benefit) for deferred federal income taxes 80 ~r-)

Income (Loss) before extraordinary item 1,405 55~ (I ~ , )

Extraordinary item net of tax (Note I) (39)

~et income (loss) $ 1,366 S )~3 ..,~ , , )

EarnIngs (1.oss) per share:

~et income (loss) before extraordinary item $ .70 ~ 42 ... (lId)

Extraordinary item (.02)

~et income (loss) $ .68 ~ 42 .., I .; +)

See notes to consolidated financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Number oJ Additional Retained
Shares Common Paid-in Earnings

Dollars in thousands Outstanding Stock Capital (Deficit) Total

Balance at]uly 1, 1988 626 $ 6 $ 2,939 $ 1,122 $ 4,067

Net loss (1,152) (1,152)

Balance at]une 30,1989 626 6 2,939 (30) 2,915

Proceeds from sale of stock 1,380 14 5,364 5,378

Stock options exercised 3 13 13

Net income 553 553

Balance at]une 30, 1990 2,009 20 8,316 523 8,859

Stock options exercised 2 7 7

Net income 1,366 1,366

Balance at]une 30,1991 2,011 $20 $ 8,323 $ 1,889 $10,232

See notes to consolidated financial statements.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

OF CASH FLO W S

Year ended June 30/ Dollars in thousands 1991 1 <) () () l'!H'!

Operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ 1,366 $ 5'll $ (1,152)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss)

to net cash used by operating activities:

Proceeds from sale of loans receivable 126,806 54,707 17,93(,

Loans originated, net of changes in

loans in process (162,436) (94,301) (53,008)

Amortization of fees,

discounts and premiums, net 12 (685) (43)

Gain on sale of assets, net (209) (54)

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) stock

dividends (212) (115) (121\)

Excess servicing gains on loans sold (312) (54) (11 )

Increase in accrued interest receivable (66) (48) (70)

Provisions for (recovery of) losses

on loans and real estate owned 195 (l0) 1,250

Net increase in other assets (14) (55) «(,)
Decrease in accrued interest payable (32) (32) (57)

Increase (Decrease) in other liabilities 1,008 (1,032) (452)

Net cash used by operating activities (33,894) (41,126) (35,739)

Investing activities:

Proceeds from debt securities sold

and maturing 4,968 31,832 11,701

Purchase of debt securities (9,858) (22,965) (18,968)

Purchase of FHLB stock (8,245)

Principal collected on mortgage-

backed securities 1,644 1,'15 873

Purchase of mortgage-backed securities (15,888) (7,262)

Proceeds from sale of mortgage-

backed securities 11,960 1,961

Proceeds from sale of FHLB stock 8,715

Principal collected on loans receivable 17,980 3S, 176 39,186

Purchase of loans (1,073) (5,776) (2(,2)

Proceeds from sale of real estate owned 495 2,666 514

Additions to real estate owned (105) (26) (2,159)

Net cash provided by investing activities 10,593 36,941 30,885

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

OF CASH FLO W S

YeO?- endedJlIne 30/ Dollars in thousands 199 I 1990 19X9

Financing activities:

Net increase (decrease) in demand

deposits, NOW accounts and savings $ 935 $ 1,925 $ (3,941)

Net increase (decrease) in certificates

of deposit 11,438 (606) 14,677

Proceeds from advances from Federal

Home Loan Bank 23,000 15,000

Repayment of advances from Federal

Home Loan Bank (19,000) (2,000) (1 ~,OOO)

Net increase (decrease) in short-term

borrowings 137 (1+8) 139

Repayment of collateralized mortgage

obligations (966) (682) (638)

Net proceeds from issue of additional

stock and exercise of stock options 7 5,391

Net cash provided by financing activities 15,551 3,880 13,237

Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents (7,750) (305) 8,383

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of year 11,671 I 1,970 3,593

Cash and cash equivalents at

end of year $ 3,921 $11,071 511,970

Supplemental cash flow information:

Cash paid during the year:

Interest $ 8,993 S 8,'r5 S 8,390

Federal income taxes $ 57 S 11 S 10

See notes to consolidatedfinancial statements.

~)'lIm)JJit S'm:mg.," BaH/.: C.... Sub,ridiaries



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED

FIN A N C I A L S TAT E MEN T S Years endedJune30, 1991, 1990, and 1989

;\;OTE A S C .\1 ;\[ A R Y () F S I G '" I F I CA' 'I

ACC(}LT,'TING POLICIES

Btlsis ofPresmttltioll: The accompanying consolidated financial statements include Summit Savings Bank

("Association") and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Summit Services, Inc. and Summit Capital Corporation.

All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. Certain reclassifications have

been made to the 1990 and 1989 financial statements to conform to the 1991 presentation.

Debt Sewritie.": Debt securities are designated at the date of purchase as securities held for invest­

ment or securities held for sale. Securities held for investment are recorded at cost, net of discounts and

premiums, which are amortized to maturity. Securities held for sale are recorded at the lower of aggregate

cost or market. The cost of investments sold is computed using the specific identification method. At

June 30, 1991 and 1990, the Association had the intent and ability to hold to maturity debt securities not

specifically held for sale.

jflortgage~Backed Semrities: Mortgage-backed securities are designated at date of purchase as

securities held for investment or securities held for sale. Securities held for investment are recorded at cost

less principal repayments. Securities held for sale are recorded at the lower of cost or market on an

aggregate portfolio basis. AtJune 30, 1991 and 1990, the Association had the intent and ability to hold to

maturity mortgage-backed securities not specifically held for sale.

1.0({//S Re'·ei"i.'ab!e tI/ll/fillere.,·t fl/come: Each loan receivable is designated, at the closing date, as a loan

held for sale or as a portfolio loan. Loans held for sale are recorded at the lower of cost or market as

determined by outstanding commitments from investors or current investor yield requirements calculated

on an aggregate portfolio basis. Portfolio loans are stated at the principal amount outstanding, net of

deferred fees and discounts.

Interest on loans is recorded as income is earned. If the collectibility of the interest is in doubt, the

loan is placed on non-accrual status and accrued but unpaid interest is charged against current income.

Rueri:"jor Loal/ Los:"".l"o· A reserve for losses is provided for specific loans when any significant

permanent decline in value is deemed to have occurred. The reserve is established by charges against

operations in the period those losses are identified. This analysis includes determination of the existence

and net realizable value of the collateral, principally through real estate appraisals or discounted cash flow

analyses and guarantees securing such loans.

General loan loss reserves are established to provide for inherent loan portfolio risks not specifically

provided for. The level of general reserves is based on analysis of potential exposures existing in the

Association's loans held for investment portfolio including evaluation of identified risk factors, historical

trends, current market conditions and other relevant factors.

The level of general and specific reserves is based on management's continuing evaluation of the

pertinent factors underlying the quality of the loan portfolio, including actual loan loss experience and

current and anticipated economic conditions.

[,oal/ (Jugil/ti/ilill h, '" ,!II/( Effective July 1, 1988, the Association implemented Statement of

Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 91, "Accounting for Nonrefundable Fees and Costs Associated

with Originating or Acquiring Loans and Initial Direct Costs of Leases," which changed the generally

accepted accounting principles applicable to loan fees. Loan origination fees and certain direct loan

origination costs are deferred and the net amount is amortized as an adjustment of the yield over the

contractual life of the loan. This accounting change resulted in an estimated increase in pre-tax net loss

of$53,000 for the year ended June 30,1989.

Prior to July 1, 1988, the Association recognized loan fees as current income at the time loans were

originated to the extent they were a reimbursement of related origination costs. Excess fees, if any, were

accounted for as an adjustment of the loan yield and recognized over the approximate average life of the

loan.



Excess SenJicing Premium 011 Loan Sales: Premiums on the sale of loans represent the present value of

the portion of estimated future cash flows retained on loans sold (based upon certain prepayment assump­

tions and net of a normal servicing fee), which are recognized as gains on sale of loans at the time the sales

occur. Premiums are amortized over the estimated life of the loan. During fiscal 1991, 1990 and 1989,

amortization of such premiums totaled $221,000, $156,000 and $408,000, respectively. Management

periodically re-evaluates the recoverability of the recorded premium balance and the level of amortization.

Real Estate OU'lIed: Real estate owned consists of real estate acquired through foreclosure or deed in

lieu of foreclosure. It is recorded at the lower of the loan balance at the date of acquisition or the fair value

which becomes the new cost basis. Any anticipated losses at the date of acquisition are recognized as loan

losses prior to transfer to real estate owned. Any additional anticipated losses identified in subsequent

ongoing analysis of the property are recorded in operations when identified and reflected as a reserve on

real estate owned.

l.:-11171illgs (Loss) Per Sbare: Earnings per share is computed based on common stock equivalents and

common stock outstanding. Loss per share is computed on the number of shares outstanding.

Cash alld Casb EquivlIle1lfs: Cash and cash equivalents include cash and interest-bearing overnight

deposits. Overnight funds are held at the Federal Home Loan Bank or in federal funds sold to a member

of the Federal Reserve system.

NOTE B DEBT SECl:RITIES

The amortized cost and market values of investments in debt securities atJune 30 were as follows

(in thousands):

1991

U.S. Government and

Agency Securities

1990

U.S. Government and

Agency Securities

Amortized
Cost

$3,692

$1,??)

Unrealized
Gains

$ 7

Unrealized
Losses

$ (142)

S (161)

Market
Value

$3,557

$1,561

The amortized cost and market values of investments in debt securities atJune 30, 1991, by

contractual maturity are shown below (in thousands):

Amortized
Cost

Market
Value

Due in one year or less

Due after one year through five years

Due after five years through ten years

Due after ten years

$ 500

1,980

1,212

$3,692

$ 502

1,985

1,070

$3,557

At June 30, 1991, debt securities held for investment totaling $1.7 million were pledged as collateral

for public deposits and customer repurchase accounts.



NOTE 0) MORTGAGE - BACKED SECURITIE S

Mortgage-backed securities consisted of the following atJune 30 (in thousands):

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Market
1991 Cost Gains Losses Value

FNMA Certificates $ 3,706 $7 $ ( 10) $ 3,703

GNMA Certificates 4,871 ( 14) 4,857

FHLMC Certificates:

Security for collateralized

mortgage obligations 14,864 (857) 14,007

$23,441 $7 $ (881) $22,567

1990

FNMA Certificates $ 2,177 $ ( 10) S 2,167

FHLMC Certificates:

Security for collateralized

mortgage obligations J 5,824 (1,095) 14,729

Other 1,003 ( 12) 991

S19,004 $(1,117) S17,887

NOTE INVESTMENTS HELD FOR SALE

Investments held for sale consisted of the following atJune 30 (in thousands):

1991

U.S. Treasury Obligations

Amortized

Cost

$ 3,955

Unrealized

Cairn

$12

Unrealized

Losses

Market

Value

$ 3,967

Proceeds from sales of investments during fiscal year 1991 were $15,928,000. Gains of$195,000 and

losses of $3 ,000 were realized on sales of investments during 1991.

1990

FNMA Adjustable Rate Certificates $ 2,005 $ 5 $ 2,010
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NOTE ® LOANS RECEIVABLE

Loans receivable at]une 30 consisted of the following (in thousands):

1991 1990

Loans on existing property:

1-4 family $41,268 $32,293

Multi-family 11,810 11,262

Commercial 11,995 12,730

Construction loans:

1-4 family 10,606 9,738

Commercial 4,925 5,376

Land loans 747 1,325

Consumer loans 1,294 836

82,645 73,560

Less:

Deferred loan fees (836) (386)

Loans in process of completion (2,002) (5,119)

Reserve for loan losses (585) (421)

Loans receivable held for investment 79,222 67,634

Loans receivable held for sale:

1-4 family 12,843 5,653

Total loans $92,065 $73,287

The Association originates both adjustable and fixed interest rate mortgage loans. At]une 30, 1991,

the composition of loans held for investment was as follows (in thousands):

Fixed Rate:

Term to Maturity

1 month - 1 year

1 year - 3 years

3 years - 5 years

5 years - 10 years

10 years - 20 years

Over 20 years

Book Value

$ 963

1,699

1,144

2,151

2,290

29,764

$38,011

Adjustable Rate:
Term to
Rate Adjustment

1 month - 1 year

1 year - 2 years

2 years - 3 years

Book Value

$40,434

3,733

467

$44,634

The adjustable rate loans have interest rate adjustment limitations and are generally indexed to the

one-year u.s. Treasury Bill rate. Future market factors may affect the correlation of the interest rate adjust­

ment with the rates the Association pays on the short-term deposits that have been primarily utilized to fund

these loans.

In the past, the Association has originated and purchased commercial real estate loans. These loans

are considered by management to have somewhat greater risk of uncollectibility due to the dependency on

income production or future development of the real estate.

Under the Financial Institution Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act (FIRREA), aggregate

commercial real estate loans may not exceed 400% of capital as determined under the capital standards

provisions of FIRREA. FIRREA does not require divestiture of any loan that was lawful when it was origi­

nated. The Association does not exceed the limitation.

FIRREA limits real estate loans to one borrower to 15% of an Association's regulatory capital. Associa­

tions meeting fully phased-in capital standards may submit a written certification form to use transition
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rules granting a phase-in of this regulation until December 31, 1991. The 15% limitation results in a dollar

limitation of approximately $1,671,000, which the Association exceeds with certain borrowers. Divestiture

of these loans is not required; however, additional loans to these borrowers are not allowed until such time

as their aggregate balance outstanding is below the 15% limitation.

An analysis of the reserve for loan losses follows (in thousands):

For the year endedJune 30, 199 I I'J'JO 1'J~'J

Balance, beginning of year $421 S375 S--7/)-

Provision for losses 164 108 .~~3

Write-offs (6~) COO)

Balance, end of year $585 $-121 $3-5

Loans serviced for the benefit of others totaled $90,181,000, $91,135,000 and $99,929,000 at

June 30, 1991, 1990 and 1989, respectively.

Loan commitments outstanding atJune 30, 1991 were approximately $22,195,000 of which

$20,672,000 were 15 to 30 year fixed rate commitments with rates ranging from 9.0% to 10.7%. The

balance of the loan commitments are at rates which adjust to market at the time the loan is closed. Com­

mitments to extend credit generally have fixed expiration dates. Since a portion of the commitments are

expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent

future cash requirements. Prior to extending commitments, the Association evaluates each customer's credit

worthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained upon extension of credit is based on

management's credit evaluation of the borrower. Collateral held includes residential and commercial

properties. Substantially all of these commitments are sold forward into the secondary mortgage market.

The Association's primary lending focus is in the greater Puget Sound area. Commercial loans are

collateralized by retail office buildings and a retirement facility.

NOTE F ACCRUED INTEREST RECFIVABLE

Accrued interest receivable at June 30 consisted of the following (in thousands):

199 I I 'J ') (J

Debt securities

Mortgage-backed securities

Loans receivable

$ 131

289

675

$1,095

S 1-10

2HO

60<)

$1,02<)

NOTE G REAL ESTATE OWNED

Real estate owned atJune 30 consisted of the following (in thousands):

Real estate acquired through foreclosure

or deed in lieu of foreclosure

Reserve for estimated losses

199 I 1'1 ,) 0

$ 102

(28)

$ 74



An analysis of the reserve for losses on real estate owned follows (in thousands):

For the year endedJune 30, 199 I 1990 1989

Balance, beginning of year $464 $1,019 $ 17-+

Provision for (recovery of) losses, net 31 (118) 927

Write-offs (467) (437) (82)

Balance, end of year $ 28 $ 464 $1,019

The provision charged to operations is included in the net cost of real estate owned in the consolidated

statements of operations.

NOTE H) DEPOSITS

Deposits at June 30 consisted of the following (in thousands):

1991 1990

Rate at June 30, 1991 Amount Percent /1J)Jolmt Pennlt

Non-interest checking 0.00% $ 1,100 1.2% $ 957 1.2%

Treasury, tax and

loan deposits 0.00 27 61 .1

Checking with

interest 4.00 - 4.75 1,618 1.7 1,571 1.9

Statement savings 4.75 406 .4 354 .4

Money market checking 4.25 7,667 8.2 6,941 8.5

10,818 11.5 9,SH4 12.1

Certificates:

4.5 - 5.99 2,056 2.2 410 .5

6.00 - 6.99 44,494 47.4 20

7.00 - 7.99 14,600 15.5 3,849 4.7

8.00 - 8.99 19,658 20.9 59,438 72.9

9.00 - 9.99 2,135 2.3 7,245 8.9

10.00 - 10.99 98 .1 040 .8

11.00 - 11.99 100 .1 100 .1

83,141 88.5 71,702 87.9

$93,959 100.0% S81,5H6 100.0%

The weighted average rate of deposits atJune 30,1991 was 7.11 %.

Certificate accounts as ofJune 30 will mature as follows (in thousands):

1991 1990

Amount Percent .·lmOIlIl! Percellt

Within one year $43,082 51.8% $32,105 44,8%

From one to two years 32,225 38.8 32,046 44.7

Thereafter 7,834 9.4 7,551 10.5

$83,141 100.0% S71,702 100.0%
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Interest expense on deposits consisted of the following (in thousands):

For the year endedJune 30, 199 I 1 () 9 () I <) H9

Checking $ 547 $ 57H $ 511

Statement savings 17 J4 22

Certificates of deposit 6,045 6,040 5,631

$6,609 $6,632 $6,164

Accrued interest payable on deposits was $227,000 and $268,000 atJune 30, 1991 and 1990.

Public funds of $8,021,000 and $8,649,000, included in deposits at June 30, 1991 and 1990, respec­

tively, were collateralized by investment securities with book values of$I,212,000 and $1,220,000 and

market values of $1,070,000 and $1,075,000 at June 30, 1991 and 1990, respectively.

NOTE I) ADVANCES FROM

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) of Seattle at June 30 consisted of the following

(in thousands):

Payable During Average
Year Ending Interest Rate

June 30 at June 30, 1991 1991 I I) 9 ()

1991 $ 3,000

1992 7.62% $ 4,000 4,000

1993 7.58 2,600 600

1994 8.39 2,000

1995 8.60 2,000

1996 9.60 1,000

$11,600 $ 7,600

The weighted average rate on advances from FHLB atJune 30, 1991 was 8.08%.

AtJune 30, 1991, the Association had outstanding commitments for $5,000,000 ofFHLB advances

ranging from 18 months to 3 years in maturity and from 7.20% to 7.65% in interest rates. Advances are

collateralized by mortgage loans with a book value of at least 155% of outstanding Bank advances and by

FHLB stock with a recorded value of $92 8,000.

An extraordinary item of$39,000 net of $10,000 income tax benefit for the year ended June 30, 1991

represents prepayment penalty paid on the repayment of$6.0 million in Federal Home Loan Bank

advances.

NOTE (1 SHORT - TERM BORROWINGS AND

CONVERTIBLE SUBORDINATED DEBENTURES

Short-term borrowings consist of consumer repurchase agreements with interest rates of 4.0% atJune 30,

1991 and 4.5% atJune 30, 1990. The agreements are collateralized by investment securities with book

values of $500,000 and market values of$502,000 and $490,000 atJune 30, 1991 and 1990, respectively.

During the years ended June 30, 1988 and 1987, the Association sold $521,000 of9.0% convertible

subordinated debentures due December 31, 1996. The debentures are convertible at any time prior to

maturity, unless previously redeemed, into 94,631 shares of common stock of the Association at the

conversion price of $5.50 per share. The debentures are redeemable in whole or in part, at the option of

the Association, at premiums at any time after January 1, 1990. The debentures are subordinated in right of

payment to all of the Association's existing and future indebtedness and are not insured by the Federal

Deposit Insurance Corporation.

SUll/mit ,','aviIlKY Brink C,.,- Subsidiarie.\



NOTE COLLATERALIZED

MORTGAGE OBLIGATIONS

InJune 1988 the Association's wholly owned subsidiary, Summit Capital Corporation, issued collateralized

mortgage obligations (bonds), which are collateralized by Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation

(FHLMC) mortgage-backed securities, with aggregate unpaid principal balances of$14,870,000 as of

June 30, 1991 and $15,825,000 as ofJune 30, 1990. The mortgage-backed securities are held by a bond

trustee for the benefit of the bondholders.

The bonds consisted of the following atJune 30 (in thousands):

Interest Stated
Rate Maturity 1991 199 ()

Sequence I-A 9.70% April 1, 2013 $12,169 $13,241

Sequence 1-2 9.95 January 1,2018 639 579

12,808 13,820

Unamortized discount (408) (454)

$12,400 $13,366

The net cash flow from the mortgage-backed securities, together with the reinvestment income

thereon, provide for the proportionate repayment of the underlying bonds in quarterly installments.

Because it is possible that the underlying collateral for the mortgage-backed securities may prepay, it is

expected that the actual lives of the bonds will be substantially less than their stated maturities.

Bond maturities for the succeeding five years are estimated, on the basis of past prepayment

experience of the pledged mortgage-backed securities, as follows (in thousands):

Year ending June 30,

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

Thereafter

$ 680

660

642

626

610

9,590

$12,808

NOTE L FEDERAL INCOME TAXES

Effective for fiscal 1988, the Association elected early implementation of Statement of Financial Accounting

Standards (SFAS) No. 96, Accounting for Income Taxes, under which the Association accounts for income

taxes on the liability method. The liability method recognizes the amount of tax payable at the date of the

financial statements as a result of all events that have been recognized in the financial statements, as

measured by the provisions of currently enacted tax law and rates. The required implementation date of

SFAS No. 96 has been delayed until fiscal 1993 to allow the Financial Accounting Standards Board

additional time to reconsider the provisions of the Statement. It is presently unclear what final form the

Statement will take; however, it does not appear that any significant modifications will be made which will

impact the tax provision or liability recorded by the Association.

The Association files a consolidated federal income tax return. The Association qualifies under

provisions of the Internal Revenue Code which permit as a deduction from taxable income an allowance

for bad debts based on a percentage of taxable income or an experience method. The percentage bad debt

deduction available was 8% for the years ended June 30, 1991, 1990 and 1989. The experience method

provides financial institutions the ability to add to the reserve for losses on loans the greater of two com­

putational alternatives: (1) the base year amount; or (2) the six-year moving average amount.
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During the fiscal year ended June 30, 1990, certain interpretive rulings were issued by the Internal

Revenue Service which allowed the thrift industry to calculate its experience method bad debt deduction in a

more beneficial manner under the six-year moving average alternative. This alternative calculation was

applied retroactively to the Association's 1987 taxable income and resulted in approximately $1,753,000 in tax

losses which were carried forward and used to offset all book taxable income for the year ended June 30, 1990

and $945,000 of book taxable income for the year ended June 30, 1991. There are no remaining loss

carryforwards available to offset future book taxable income.

Total net operating loss carryforwards for tax purposes available to offset future taxable income as of

June 30, 1991 are as follows:

Expiration Date

2002

2004

Amount

$1,069,000

309,000

Deferred federal income taxes result from temporary differences. Temporary differences are differ­

ences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their reported amounts on the financial statements that

will result in differences between income for tax purposes and income for financial statement purposes in

future years. Cumulative temporary differences as ofJune 30,1991 were approximately $1,984,000.

The provision for deferred federal income taxes is different from that which would result by applying

the statutory income tax rate to pretax income or loss. A reconciliation of the difference for the years ended

June 30, 1991, 1990 and 1989 follows (in thousands):

Statutory rate

Tax (Benefit) at statutory rate

Bad debt deduction based on experience

method (net of minimum tax)

Loan loss and real estate owned

reserve additions

Other

Benefit realized from net operating

loss carryforward

Provision (Benefit) for deferred federal

income taxes before extraordinary item

Tax effect of extraordinary item

1991

34%

$ 488

(16)

64

(456)

80

(10)

1,)()() 1989

34% 34%

$ 188 $(554)

(3 ) (376)

425

28

(186)

(477)

Provision (Benefit) for deferred

federal income taxes $ 70 $ 0 $(+77)

The Association is required to maintain 60% in qualifying assets in order to use either the percentage

or the experience method for bad debt deductions. The cumulative amount of tax basis bad debt reserves at

June 30, 1991 totaled approximately $2,446,000. If any portion of these amounts were to be subsequently

used for purposes other than to absorb loan losses, these amounts would be subject to federal income taxes at

the then prevailing corporate tax rate. The entire balance could also become taxable if the Association fails to

maintain the percentage of qualifying asset level. It is not contemplated that such retained earnings will be

used in any manner that would create a federal income tax liability and, therefore, no provision has been made

for possible federal income taxes; however, the deferred liability for such deduction would approximate

$765,000.
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NOTE M SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity in the consolidated financial statements differs from that reported to the OTS and is

reconciled as follows (in thousands, regulatory capital unaudited):

1991 1990

Shareholders' equity under generally

accepted accounting principles

Qualifying subordinated debentures

Non-specified loss reserves

Regulatory capital

$10,232

370

539

$11,141

S 8,859

..1-48

382

S 9,689

Under FIRREA, effective August 9, 1989, and the OTS regulatory capital regulations effective Decem­

ber 7,1989, the Association is required to have tangible capital equal to 1.5% of adjusted total assets, core

capital equal to 3% of adjusted total assets and total capital equal to increasing percentages (initially 6.4%

increasing to 8.0% on December 31, 1992) of risk-weighted assets.

The Office of Thrift Supervision's regulatory capital regulations require that the portion of non­

residential construction and land loans in excess of 80% loan-to-value ratio be deducted from total capital for

purposes of the risk-based capital standard over a five-year phase-in period commencingJuly 1, 1990. It is not

anticipated that this provision will materially impact the Association's risk-based capital calculation.

AtJune 30, 1991, the Association had the following capital ratios:

Requirement Actual Excess

Tangible capital $ 1,968 $10,232 $ 8,264

Tangible capital to adjusted total assets 1.5% 7.8% 6.3%

Core capital $ 3,937 $10,232 $ 6,295

Core capital to adjusted total assets 3.0% 7.8% 4.8%

Risk-based capital $ 5,006 $11,141 $ 6,135

Risk-based capital to risk-weighted assets 7.2% 16.0% 8.8%

Summit Savings Bank, as long as it meets its fully phased-in capital requirements and requires only

normal OTS supervision, may distribute up to 100% of net income earned to date during the current calendar

year plus 50% of its capital surplus without prior OTS approval. To date, no cash dividends have been paid as

it has been the Association's policy to retain all earnings to fund additional growth.

The Association's management believes that, under the current regulations, the Association will

continue to meet its minimum capital requirements in the foreseeable future. However, events beyond the

control of the Association, such as increased interest rates or a downturn in the economy in the area where the

Association has most of its loans, could adversely affect future earnings and, consequently, the ability of the

Association to meet its future minimum capital requirements.

At periodic intervals, both the OTS and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), and the

Washington State Division of Savings and Loan Associations routinely examine the Association's financial

statements as part of their legally prescribed oversight of the savings and loan industry. Based on these

examinations, the regulators can direct that the Association's financial statements be adjusted in accordance

with their findings.

A future examination by the OTS or the FDIC could include a review of certain transactions or other

amounts reported in the Association's 1991 financial statements. The regulators have not proposed significant

adjustments to the Association's financial statements in prior years. However, in view ofFIRREA and the

increasingly uncertain regulatory environment in which the Association now operates, the extent, if any, to

which a forthcoming regulatory examination may ultimately result in adjustments to the 1991 financial

statements cannot presently be determined.
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NOTE LEASE COMMITMENTS

InJune 1990, the Association entered into a seven-year lease for an administrative and branch facility con­

sisting of 15,359 square feet on two floors of a Bellevue, Washington office building. There is an option to

renew the lease for five years at market rates at date of renewal. Rent is payable as follows: $20.00 per square

foot for months 1-60 and $23.00 per square foot for months 61-72.

Rent expense for the years ended June 30, 1991, 1990 and 1989 was approximately $316,000,

$303,000 and $334,000 respectively. Future minimum rental commitments atJune 30, 1991 are as follows

(in thousands):

Year ending June 30,

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

Thereafter

$ 307

307

307

311

353

324

$1,909

NOTE o STOCK OPTIONS AND WARRANTS

The Association granted options to officers and full-time employees under its Incentive Stock Plan adopted

September 19, 1984. Under this plan, 169,485 shares of the Association's common stock are reserved for

future issuance. The option price at which the common stock may be purchased upon exercise of an option

must not be less than the fair market value of such shares at the time the option is granted. Options granted

are for five years. The last of the outstanding options expire June 30, 1995.

AtJune 30, 1991, 157,521 options were available for future grants under the Incentive Stock Plan.

The price of options outstanding and the price of options exercisable ranged from $2.90 to $6.50. The price

of options exercised in fiscal 1991 was $3.19.

At the annual meeting held on November 8, 1990, shareholders approved a non-qualified stock option

plan for non-employee directors. This plan provided for the grant of options to purchase 100,000 shares of

common stock by non-employee directors. The price of the options outstanding and exercisable under this

plan is $3.69. None were exercised in fiscal 1991.

Changes in stock options are as follows:

1991 1 '!'!()

Outstanding beginning of fiscal year 104,764 +2,Kn

Granted 14,000 (,5,200

Exercised (2,350) 0.(00)

Expired (6,800) (2(,3 )

OutstandingJune 30 109,614 10+,7(,+

Exercisable June 30 46,196 15,31 (,

NOTE p SUMMIT RETIREMENT PLAN

Effective July 1, 1989, the Association adopted a 401(k) retirement plan. All persons employed as ofJuly 1,

1989 are eligible to participate. Thereafter, employees who have one year of service and have attained age 21

are eligible as of the entry date (July 1 or January 1) on or after which these requirements are met. The

Association matches 25% of the employee contribution on the first 6% of compensation deferred. In

+0



addition, the Association may make a discretionary contribution paid at fiscal year end and allocated to each

employee in proportion to the compensation of all persons employed at that time. Employer contributions

for the years ended June 30, 1991 and 1990 were $46,000 and $39,000, respectively.

NOTE Q INTEREST RATE RISK

The Association originates principally single-family permanent and construction loans. During fiscal 1991,

approximately 85% of permanent loans originated were sold in the secondary market and were hedged against

interest rate fluctuations with forward commitments from the time of loan commitment until the loans were

sold.

All construction loans have variable interest rates that are tied to the prime interest rate. Approxi­

mately half of the total loan portfolio is comprised of loans with rates which adjust at least yearly to a market

rate index.

The Association has been able to minimize interest rate risk by matching interest rate sensitive assets

and liabilities within acceptable limits through short-term maturities, variable rates and forward commitments

to sell loans.

In November 1990, the Association entered into two two-year interest rate swap agreements with the

Federal Home Loan Bank. The purpose of these agreements is to lessen the Association's sensitivity to short­

term liability rate changes. The Association pays fixed rates and receives variable rates which adjust quarterly.

It is the intention of the Association to participate in the agreements for the entire term. The interest

differential paid or received is recorded as an adjustment to current income. Interest rate swap agreements at

June 30, 1991 consisted of the following:

NOTE R

Notional
Amount

5,000,000

2,000,000

PENDING CHARTER CO~VfRSION

Variable
Rate

Received

6.063%

6.063%

Fixed
Rate
Paid

8.31%

8.38%

InJuly1991, the Board of Directors adopted a Plan of Conversion and Plan of Reorganization to convert

from a Washington state-chartered stock savings and loan association to a Washington state-chartered bank

and to concurrently form a bank holding company. It is believed that operating under this structure will offer

greater flexibility for growth.

Under the Plan of Conversion, Summit will retain the name Summit Savings Bank and become a

wholly owned subsidiary of the bank holding company. Under the Plan of Reorganization, shareholders of

Summit Savings Bank will exchange their shares of common stock for an equal number of shares of the new

holding company, which will thereafter own all of the outstanding shares of Summit Savings.

The proposed Plan of Conversion must be approved by Summit's shareholders, the Office ofThrift

Supervision and the Washington State Supervisor of Banking.
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CORPORATE INFORMATION

OFFICERS

James F. Grabicki
President
ChiefExecutive Officer

Gary R. Wilson
Executive Vice President
ChiefLending Officer

Kathy J. Burke
Vice President
Savings Administratirm

Merri Ann Simonson
Vice President
Loan Administration

Patricia L. Waldow
Vice President
Treasurer

Tammy Barnett
Assistant Vice President
Lending Production Manager

Lyn Godfrey
Assistant Vice President
Wholesale Lending Manager

Linda Larson
Assistant Vice President
Wholesale Lending Operatirms Manager

Katie Nelson
Assistant Vice President
Data Processing Manager

Barbara Tangeman
Assistant Vice President
Branch Operatiom

Theresa Stauch
Corporate Secretary

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

400 112th Avenue N.E.

Bellevue, WA 98004

(206) 451-3585

1-800-824-6220 Washington only

INDEPENDENT PUBLIC

ACCOUNTANTS

Deloine & Touche

1111 Third Avenue

Seanle, WA 98101

GENERAL COUNSEL

Foster, Pepper & Shefelman

1111 Third Avenue

Seanle, WA 98101

SPECIAL COUNSEL

Breyer & Zinski

601 13th Street N.W.

Suite 1120 South

Washington, DC 20005

STOCK LISTING

NASDAQ

Symbol: SMMT

STOCK TRANSFER AGENT

First Interstate Bank, Ltd.

26610 West Agoura Road

Calabasas, CA 91302

Shareholder Relations

1-800-522-6645

COMMON STOCK

Summit Savings' common stock is traded in

the over-the-counter market and is included in

the National Market System of NASDAQ

(symbol: SMMT). As ofjune 30, 1991, there

were 2,011,324 shares of common stock

outstanding held by approximately 1,500

shareholders including registered and

beneficial owners.

The following table shows the high and low

price range by quarter during the past two

fiscal years.

MARKET MAKERS

Some of the investment firms who make a

market in Summit's stock are:

Dain Bosworth, Inc.

Fahnestock & Co., Inc.

Herwg, Heine, Gedu1d, Inc.

Kemper Securities Group Inc.

Piper,]affray & Hopwood, Inc.

Ragen MacKenzie Inc.

Troster Singer Corp.

Wedbush Morgan Securities Inc.

ANNUAL MEETING

The 1991 annual meeting of shareholders

will be held at 7:00 p.m. on Thursday,

November 7,1991, at the Summit Building,

400 112th Avenue N.E., Bellevue,

Washington. All shareholders are cordially

invited to attend.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Copies of Summit Savings' Annual Report to

Shareholders, annual report on Form 10-K,

Quarterly Reports, interim reports on Form

IO-Q, and other published reports are

available upon request and without charge.

Please address requests to:

Corporate Secretary

Summit Savings Bank

400 112th Avenue N.E.

Bellevue, WA 98004

SHAREHOLDER INQUIRIES

First Interstate Bank, stock transfer agent for

Summit Savings' stock, maintains all

shareholder records and can assist you with

address changes, corrections in social

security or tax identification numbers and

reissuance of stock certificates. Ifyou need

assistance with your Summit Savings stock,

please contact the stock transfer agent at the

address and phone number listed above.

* TillS REPORT PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER.

1990 •1st quarter ( 9-30-89) $6 $43/4

2nd quarter (12-31-89) 61/2 41/2

3rd quarter (3-31-90) 51/4 45/8

~4th quarter (6-30-90) 5 1/8 43/8

1991

1st quarter (9-30-90) $ 5 1/8 $ 33/4

2nd quarter (12-31-90) 43/4 3 1/2

3rd quarter (3-31-91) 47/8 4

4th quarter (6-30-91) 7 45/8




